all loans made by Vision Credit. If Completion does not take place, the Purchaser undertakes

(i) to procure that such general manager shall resign with no recourse against the Seller; and

(ii) to pay to the Seller 100% of the outstanding principal amount of the loans which becomes

Default Loans within 24 months from the date on which such loans were made with the

approval of such general manager during his term of employment. The Seller is to refund to

the Purchaser amounts received for any loans recovered within 24 months after it becomes a

Default Loan, less reasonable Debt Recovery Costs.

9

EFFECTS ON SHAREHOLDING STRUCTURE OF THE COMPANY

The following chart sets out the shareholding structure of the Company: (i) as at the date of

this announcement; and (ii) immediately after the allotment and issue of the Consideration

Shares (assuming that there is no other change in the issued share capital of the Company

from the date of this announcement up to the allotment and issue of the Consideration

Shares):

Shareholders

As at the date of

this announcement

Immediately after issue of

the Consideration Shares

Number of

shares

Approximate

%

Number of

shares

Approximate

%

Cheung Siu Lam 1,720,044,240 44.78 1,720,044,240 43.74

Lo Wan 431,066,000 11.22 431,066,000 10.96

Arbalice Holdings Limited (Note 1) 86,400,000 2.25 86,400,000 2.20

China United SME Guarantee

Corporation 400,000,000 10.41 400,000,000 10.17

Cheung Chai Hong 200,000 0.01 200,000 0.01

Chan Yuk Ming 10,000,000 0.26 10,000,000 0.25

Luo Rui 3,390,000 0.09 3,390,000 0.08

The Seller – – 91,527,011 2.33

Other public Shareholders 1,189,956,096 30.98 1,189,956,096 30.26

3,841,056,336 100.00 3,932,583,347 100.00

Note:

1. Arbalice Holdings Limited is beneficially owned as to 60% by Cheung Siu Lam and 40% by his spouse,

Lo Wan.

10

INFORMATION ON THE TARGET GROUP

The Target Company is holding wholly-owned subsidiary of the Seller and is an investment

holding company incorporated under the laws of the Cayman Islands with limited liability.

Through Brilliant Star HK, the Target Company holds 90% of the equity interest in Vision

Credit, which is a joint venture company engaged in the small loan business in the PRC

founded in 2011.

The key unaudited consolidated financial information of the Target Group for the financial